506768207 07/15/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6815024

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date			
FORNETIX, LLC	07/09/2021			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DELL MARKETING L.P.				
Street Address: ONE DELL WAY, RR1, MS 52					
ROUND ROCK					
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	78682				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9729577
Patent Number:	9967289
Patent Number:	10257175
Patent Number:	10257230
Patent Number:	10348485
Patent Number:	10560440
Patent Number:	10567355
Patent Number:	10630686
Patent Number:	10713077
Patent Number:	10742689
Patent Number:	10860086
Patent Number:	10880281
Patent Number:	10917239
Patent Number:	10931653
Patent Number:	10965459

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)236-9904

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5122369901

> **PATENT** REEL: 056866 FRAME: 0945

Email: streusand@slollp.com
Correspondent Name: SABRINA STREUSAND

Address Line 1: 1801 S. MOPAC EXPRESSWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 320

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78746

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SABRINA L. STREUSAND
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Sabrina L. Streusand
DATE SIGNED:	07/15/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 6

source=Patent Collateral Agmt w Exhibit#page1.tif source=Patent Collateral Agmt w Exhibit#page2.tif source=Patent Collateral Agmt w Exhibit#page3.tif source=Patent Collateral Agmt w Exhibit#page4.tif source=Patent Collateral Agmt w Exhibit#page5.tif source=Patent Collateral Agmt w Exhibit#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056866 FRAME: 0946

PATENT COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

This 9th day of July, 2021, **FORNETIX**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability corporation ("**Borrower**") with its principal place of business and mailing address at 5123 Pegasus Ct., STE X, Frederick, MD 21704, in consideration of Ten and 00/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, assigns, mortgages and pledges to **DELL MARKETING L.P.** and its successors and assigns ("**Secured Party**"), and grants to Secured Party a continuing security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Borrower in, to and under the following property, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time (the "**Patent Collateral**"):

- (i) Each patent and patent application listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation: (a) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and (b) any and all claims and causes of action by Borrower against third parties for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief by reason of past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default of any patent or patent application listed on Schedule A hereto, in each case together with the right but not the obligation to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, said damages;

to secure the payment and performance of any and all obligations and liabilities of the Borrower owing to the Secured Party under the Promissory Note whether due or not due, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, determined or undetermined, or whether recovery upon such debts, obligations and liabilities of the Borrower may be or hereafter becomes unenforceable (the "**Obligation**").

Borrower authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental officials to record and register this Patent Collateral Agreement upon request by the Secured Party.

Borrower does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the assignment, mortgage, pledge and security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the documents providing for the grant of the lien on and security interest in the Borrower's property to secure the Obligations (the "Security Documents"), the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. The rights and remedies of the Secured Party under the documents, and nothing in this Patent Collateral Agreement shall be deemed to limit such rights and remedies.

1

{06005/0915/00269673,3}

This Patent Collateral Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by the different parties on different counterpart signature pages, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Any of the parties hereto may execute this Patent Collateral Agreement by signing any such counterpart and each counterpart shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original. Delivery of a counterpart hereof by facsimile or in electronic (i.e., "pdf" or "tif") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. This Patent Collateral Agreement shall be construed and determined in accordance with the laws of the United States and the State of Texas without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require application of the laws of another jurisdiction. This Patent Collateral Agreement will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

(Signature Page Follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written

FORNETIX, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability corporation

Bv: Name: Douglas Jacobsen

Title Executive Chairman of Board of Directors

Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.

DELL MARKETING L.P.,

a Texas, in nited partnership

Name: Suppriones

Title Federal Senior Finance Manager

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has caused this Patent Collateral Agreement to be duly executed as of the date and year last above written.

FORNETIX, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability corporation

By:

Name! Douglas Jacob

Executive Chairman of Board of Directors

Accepted and agreed to as of the date and year last above written.

DELL MARKETING L.P.,

a Texas limited partnership

By:_ Name: Susan Jones

Title: Federal Senior Finance Manager

Schedule A SEE ATTACHED

EPO Israel Australia	Australia	Singapore	Australia	China	EAPO	Japan	Singapore	Mexico	Country	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	ASU	USA	USA	USA	USA	Country
Encryption Deployment Discovery Systems and Methods for Organizing Devices in a Policy Hierarchy Encryption Deployment Discovery	System and Method for the yption key Management, rederation and Distribution Server-Client PKI Applied Key Management System and Process	System and Method for Encryption Key Management, Federation and Distribution	Systems and Methods for Organizing Devices in a Policy Hierarchy	System and Method for Encryption Key Management, Federation and Distribution	System and Method for Encryption Key Management, Federation and Distribution	System and Method for Encryption Key Management, Federation and Distribution	System and Method for Encryption Key Management, Federation and Distribution	System and Method for Encryption Key Management, Federation and Distribution	Patent Name	Server-Client Key Escrow for Applied Key Management Processes	System and Method for Hierarchy Manipulation in an Encryption Key Management System	Policy-Enabled Encryption Keys Having Ephemeral Policies	Structure of Policies for Evaluating Key Attributes of Encryption Keys	Policy-Enabled Encryption Keys Having Complex Logical Operations	System and Method for Encryption Key Management, Federation and Distribution	Multiple Single Levels of Security (MSLS) in a Multi-Tenant Cloud	System and Methods for Organizing Devices in a Policy Hierarchy	Server-Client PKI for Applied Key Management System and Process	Server-Client PKI for Applied Key Management System and Process	Linking Encryption Key Management with Granular Policy	System and Method for Encryption Key Management, Federation and Distribution	Encryption Deployment Discovery	Client Services for Applied Key Management Systems and Processes	System and Method for Encryption Key Management, Federation and Distribution	Patent Name UNITED STATES
3363148 254382 2016332203	244948 2016228526	10201900294Y	2016228528	ZL201480066860;3	35011	6556706	11201602711W	NIX/a/2016/004394	Patent Number	10,965,459	10,931,653	10,917,239	10,880,281	10,860,086	10,742,689	10,713,077	10,630,686	10,567,355	10,560,440	10,348,485	10,257,230	10,257,175	9,967,289	9,729,577	Patent Number
11/11/2020 1/4/2021 4/8/2021	10/11/2020	6/18/2020	6/18/2020	5/8/2020	4/16/2020	7/19/2019	4/2/2019	10/3/2018	Grant Date	3/30/2021	2/23/2021	2/9/2021	12/29/2020	12/8/2020	8/11/2020	7/14/2020	4/21/2020	2/18/2020	2/11/2020	7/9/2019	2/9/2019	2/9/2019	5/8/2018	8/8/2017	Grant Date
Fornetix LLC Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix ELC	Fornetix LLC	Owner	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Semper Fortis Solutions LLC	Formetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Fornetix LLC	Owner

RECORDED: 07/15/2021 REEL: 056866 FRAME: 0952